507183933 03/17/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 **EPAS ID: PAT7230779**

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE AT&T MVPD GROUP, LLC	03/17/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DIRECTV, LLC	
Street Address:	2260 EAST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY	
City:	EL SEGUNDO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90245	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	15266305		
Application Number:	15697990		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (832)213-0279

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

916-389-0184 Phone: Email: jp9856@att.com

Correspondent Name: AT&T LEGAL DEPARTMENT

Address Line 1: ONE AT&T WAY Address Line 2: **ROOM 2A-212**

Address Line 4: BEDMINSTER, NEW JERSEY 07921

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEANNE PANIAGUA
SIGNATURE:	/Jeanne Paniagua/
DATE SIGNED:	03/17/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=ATTMVPDGroup_DIRECTVLLC_Assignment 3-17-22#page1.tif source=ATTMVPDGroup_DIRECTVLLC_Assignment 3-17-22#page2.tif source=ATTMVPDGroup DIRECTVLLC Assignment 3-17-22#page3.tif source=ATTMVPDGroup DIRECTVLLC Assignment 3-17-22#page4.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of March 17, 2022, is made by and between The AT&T MVPD Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal business address at 2260 East Imperial Hwy., El Segundo, California 90245 ("Assignor"), and DIRECTV, LLC, a California limited liability company, with its principal business address at 2260 East Imperial Hwy., El Segundo, California 90245 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor jointly owns rights, title and interest in the patents (the "Patents") and patent applications (the "Patent Applications") set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto, and Assignor desires to assign, and transfer and contribute all of its ownership rights in the Patents and Patent Applications to Assignee pursuant to the Agreement of Contribution and Subscription by and between AT&T Services, Inc., AT&T MVPD Holdings LLC, DIRECTV Entertainment Holdings LLC and Investor (as defined therein) dated February 25, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to assume and accept, all of the right, title and interest of Assignor in and to all the Patents and the Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual covenants and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. Agrees to assign, transfer, convey, and contribute; hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and contributes; and has assigned, transferred, conveyed, and contributed to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to:
 - (a) the Patents and the Patent Applications, the right to claim priority to the Patents and the Patent Applications, including, without limitation, all applications that are provisional, non-provisional, design, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, registration, utility model, industrial design, reissue, renewal, substitute, extension, reexamination, post-grant review, inter partes review, supplemental examination or non-U.S. patent applications or applications for other rights based on the Patents and Patent Applications;
 - (b) all patents (including, without limitation, all U.S. and non-U.S. patents, registrations, utility models, industrial designs, design patents, counterparts, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, renewals, substitutes, extensions, reexaminations, post-grant reviews, inter partes reviews and supplemental examinations) that are granted or issued upon, or that claim priority to the Patents and the Patent Applications; and
 - (c) all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any rights under (a) or (b) of this paragraph (including provisional rights to reasonable royalties pursuant to 35 U.S.C. §154(d)) and the right to sue for and collect such damages and royalties for Assignee's own use;

- 2. Agrees to authorize and request the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any other U.S. or non-U.S. agency to issue jointly to Assignee and the co-owner(s) any and all patents, or other rights or documents, resulting from the patents and patent applications described in Paragraph 1 of this Agreement.
- 3. Agrees to sign all papers and documents, including without limitation, applications, declarations, oaths and petitions, and, at Assignee's expense, perform any other acts that are necessary in connection with prosecution of the patent applications described in paragraph 1 of this Agreement and the enforcement of patents or other rights resulting from such patent applications.
- **4.** Agrees that the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successor, assign and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon Assignor, as well as its successor, assign and other legal representative.
- 5. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY CHOICE OR CONFLICT OF LAW PROVISION OR RULE (WHETHER OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE OR ANY OTHER JURISDICTION) THAT WOULD CAUSE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANY JURISDICTION OTHER THAN THOSE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE.
- 6. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts which may be delivered by facsimile or as an attachment to an email transmission, each of which shall be considered an original, but all of which together shall be considered one and the same agreement.
- 7. The invalidity of any provision or provisions of this Agreement shall not affect the validity of any other provision or provisions of this Agreement, which shall remain in full force and effect.
- **8.** This Agreement and all of the provisions hereof shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties, their heirs and their respective successors and permitted assignees. There are no third party beneficiaries to this Agreement.
- 9. Neither this Agreement nor any uncertainty or ambiguity herein shall be construed or resolved against any party, whether under any rule of construction or otherwise. No party to this Agreement shall be considered the draftsman. The parties acknowledge and agree that this Agreement has been reviewed, negotiated, and accepted by all parties and their attorneys and shall be construed and interpreted according to the ordinary meaning of the words used so as fairly to accomplish the purposes and intentions of all parties hereto.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed on the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

THE AT&T MVPD GROUP, LLC

Name: Jeston B. Dumas

Title: Treasurer

ASSIGNEE:

DIRECTV, LLC

Name: Jeston B. Dumas

Title: Assistant Treasurer

EXHIBIT A

Docket	Country	Relation Type	Application	App.	Patent	Title
Number			Date	Number	Number	
2016-0294	United	Original	09/15/2016	15/266305	10819793	Method And
	States	Filing				Apparatus For
						Extending Content
						Access
2017-0152	United	Original	09/07/2017	15/697990	10567819	Method And System
	States	Filing				For Sponsoring Data
						On A Network

PATENT REEL: 059298 FRAME: 0722

RECORDED: 03/17/2022